RECEIVED

MAR 0 9 201
2008-16 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT (S - 234

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”} is made as of the 1 day of April, 2015
BETWEEN:

WATERLOO WELLINGTON LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND

St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph (the “Hospital”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA™);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2015;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work
toward a new muilti-year H-SAA,;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0  Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Adgreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2  Amended Definitions.
(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding”
means annualized operating funding provided to support service expansions and
other costs occurring in conjunction with completion of an approved capital
project, as set out in Schedule A and applicable Funding letters agreed to by the
parties, and as may be further detailed in Schedule C.4;

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting

H-SAA Amending Agrt_e_éhent — Extension to March 31, 2016 - Page 1
72



Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

2.3 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2016.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2015. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, cbligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

WATERLOO WELLINGTON LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

larth, 3 2015

Date

“War ks 3/} 20).5

Date

\ fea '&QJ\S

Paul Elliott, Chair e Date
And by:

— —
()72 Tehn Blo (1N
Jgpriifer O'Brien, Interim President Date :

H-SAA Amending Agreeme;ii — Extension to March 31, 2016 Page 2



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility #: 666
Hospital Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph
Hospital Legal Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

i _ 2015720186
!I [1] Estimatsd Funding Allocation
1 . :

- - e - -

Saction 1: FUNDING SUMMARY AR R

| LHIN FUNDING i [#] Base
LHIN Global Allocation s $9,669,713 s
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding L $7,397,159 i
| Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) I $103,649 !
| Post Construction Cperating Plan {(PCOP) I $0 | HicromentaliOns-Time
| Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Sec. 3) Il $0 $0
Provincial Program Services ("PPS"} (Sec. 4 ) 'L $1,183,820 50
Other Non-HSFR Funding {Sec. 5) I $170,000 $0
| TOTAL LHIN FUNDING ! $18,524,341 50




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facilty # | 666 |
Hospital Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph
Hospital Legal Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation
=

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures | ‘Volume! ' |[4] AHocation '
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement | $43,169
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip ﬁeplacemenl i $0
™ Rehabiiitalion Inpatient Primary Unililateral Knee Replacement i $60,480
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilaleral Knee Replacement ] 50
Acule Inpatient Hip Fracture ' $0
Knee Arthroscopy i $0
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehabilitation for F-’ﬁry Hip Al $0

" Elective Knees - Qutpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Knee | $0
1 Acule Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) i $0
Acule Inpatieni Congestive Hearl Failure i S0
Aortic Valve Replacement b $0
Covronary Artery Disease e 50
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hermorrhage I $0
Acute Inpatieni Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified ue $0
Acule Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) | 50
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aorlic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway f
| Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Exiremity Occlusive Disease

| Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery

B i




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 666 I
Hospital Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph
Hospital Legal Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures [

Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery $0
Retinal Disease | $0
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice {Hyperbilirubinemia) { $0
Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy $0
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease i $0
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia . $0
Endoscopy $0
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement {Hip/Knee) f $0

Sub-Total Quality Based Procedurz Funding : $103,649

- e S m— E—— = — m—— H e —

T T e R T T T e R e e A

R P T E Er AP A A Lo




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility #: | 666 I
Hospital Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph
Hospital Legal Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

et e N e el T e P T

. — - — —_—— : — 2015_201& .
Section 3: Wait Time Strategy Services {"WTS") m Base mhmmuom:rum
General Surgery i $0 $0 '
Pediatric Surgery ] $0 50
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions _ $0 $0
Magnetic Rescnance Imaging (MRI) : $0 $0
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) I $0 $0
Computed ‘T’omography (C‘T‘) $0 50
Other WTS Funding : 50 $0

| Sub-Total Wait Time Strategy Services Funding | $C $0

Section 4: Provincial Priority Program Services ("PPS" [Z1.Base
Cardiac Surgery | 50
Other Cardiac Services 50
Crgan Transplantation $0
Neurosciences $0
Bariatric Services $0
Regional Trauma . $0
NLOT (Nurse Led Qutreach Tream) | $250,000
OTN (Onlano Telemedicine Network} i $933,620
Sub-Tobul Provincial Priority Program Servlces Fundlng ' $1,183,820

Section 5: Other Non-HSFR 1 '[2] Base
LHIN One-time paymenis | 5170 000

MOH One-time payments
LHIN/MOH Recoveries

Other Revenue from MOHLTC

Paymaster [

Sub-Total Othar Non-HSFR Fundlng | 5170 000

P LR =




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility #: 666
Hospital Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph
Hospital Legal Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

'E: {Info. Only. Funding is aiready included in Sections 1-4 above)

[ Grantin Lieu of Taxes {Inc. in Global Funding Allocation Sec. 1)

[3] Ontario Renal Network Funding {inc. in Cancer Care Ontario Funding Sec. 4)
Sub-Total Other Funding

* Targels for Year 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh process.
[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2) Funding aliccations are subject to change year over year.

[3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

[4]All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of the
BOND policy.




9102 Iy 0F Jeaj [easiy _
R 4L P
q 910Z aunf° 0g i IEBA [BOSIS
A & w_mmmw%w S R L e e SwewialEIS [EfoUEUL poYiphY -t
m _ 910z 8unf* € puz JeaA
_ 9102 3unf OE LE YosEW 0} Lo Aienuer — yO
. 910z Aenigad 20 LE 13qu=0ag 0} L0 J8q010Q — €D | m
o S10Z 18qWIaAON LD 0€ Jequisidag o} 10 Judy - ZD _
_ w“wmwwwu AaessedeN sk Bufliodey [Buswieiddng pue s0dey (NS AieuenD [ENdsop 2 m.
_. 9102 Aew 0¢ ) & w0l o keneer—po |
. 910z Aenuer Lg L€ 13qWa23Q 0} 10 J390100 — £V |
G10Z 499000 L€ 0€ Jaquialdas o) 1.0 udy - ZD |

9102-9402

saueieg |eul SN L

_— -

sjuawsalinbay Buruoday :g aNpayss 910z-5102

ydiang anuan yjesH s,ydasor 18 :aweN |eba jendsoy
ydiancy anuan yjeaH s,ydsasor ‘18 awepN jendsoH
_ 999 # Aloey
9102-510Z Juawaalby A)jiqejunoddy 10309 epdsoH




e e —_ e —— e ———E R e S e SNy

B T o e Y R T W T T S g

BIUUBIIBE SNBINY Shanooojdydels weslsisey wRylay pannboy [dsoy jo sy

BjWaIBoeRY SNI000J3IUT JuBjsIsay UDAWOIURA painbay |eldsol jo ajey

ojey sl YOIPAU) BUI [BIUS])

ey BIUCALINSUL POIBROSSY-I0BNUIA jO S)ey

eberadiag sdnoss) xy ases paldajas Jo) sAe() OF UIJHAA SUCISSILPRSY

aney oney fepoy peziprepueis epdson

sasey Ae|g waneduy 1Ay} Buung UM SYONS & O} PANWPY SIUANEL BIEHONS IO 1Wadad

%o&.ﬂ."_u-oz si0)espu| Aojeuejdxsg

ajey SUCINIB)U) SO WNPLISO) pannboy BRdsOH Jo ajey

juasiag jefie ) ulgpm pajeidwod sased ¢ Aoud % ueas {19} AydesBowa ) paindwo? onsoubein

wanag 190ie ] Uy palsidwon sased ¢ Ajuoud % (UeaS (W) GuiBeuy ajveuosay ansubey ausoubeg

ead iafue s uum pajeidwod sased p Auoud % (eauyl) luatwaseidey wior

uaad 1efe] vy pajedwos sased ¢ Aluoud % (di4) Juawaseday yuor

Wwadtad telue] Uy pajsjdwos sased ¢ Awond % AseBing 1aieen

wedlad falie) uiw pajeidwod sased p Aoty % -AeBing ssedAg seipie)

Wwadlad toflze ) viyivs pajeidwen sasea p Awopd % Aebing seouen

sinoH swaned (A-Al S¥LD) pajeaydwosun) Jouwy paliwpy-uoy Joj AeiS Jo yiBuaT ¥3 ejquanead Y06

sinoH siuaned {lii- Sv1O} xeidwod pagnwpy-uoN J0) feis jo YiBuan ¥3 anuedsad Yiog

SINoH sluaney papwupy 1o} fels jo yibua (43) wooy fsualiiawg smusorad Yios

SJ0}EDIPU| @OUBLLIOHS,

Paisjua)-uosiad ‘ajes ‘sAnIaly '$5839y IONIINIJXT INILLV - | Ved|

I e e s ke e L AT sl i e o S T e ey T T T g iy it i o e (L SRR Sl (L e e [ D= sl L S

SICIEJIPU] 32UBLLOMad |1 SINPSYIS 9LO0Z-510Z

ALILN3 V101 BweN ang
ydjeng enuen yyeey s,ydasor 35 sweN jebay [endsoy
ydjensy anuay yyeey s,ydasor 1§ BWweN [endsoH
999 # Aoey

9102-G10Z Juswaaiby AJ|IBIUN0IDY 103098 jejidsol




'E
|

a__Sou ._a_.::c 8_ :o:uoEuonm [e2iuyda L J03BDIPY| YYS-H o_.on m_.on =] he_oz.
ssaso4d ysayey [enuuy ay) Bupnp jas aq |m Eosmo_mq 2_- ,_u n _E._ 4 EP.. 105 s1eflael

asbewedag {saseq paso) sheq (D7v) 818D Jo |93 djLIa)Y ajnay Jo afewedied

ebejusnad (pajepdn ABoppoylayy) mco___u:oo 3sNqy SMBISqNS JO- SABQ 0F UINAA SHSIA Aualilaws panpayasul jesdoy

abejuaiag (payepdn \_oo,ooo:_us: Suolipua?) yyesH Rua Jod sheq o UIyNAA SHsIA Asuslilawy panpayasun 1eadoy

e.e.u.._,._...z s40je01pu] Arojeueldxs

a8l abewanagd anoy -ajey (D1v) 818 Jo |PAd dBWIAYY

8102-810Z -]
J HOZ-§10Z wn

pIHUnS wiie) e3RUIOLOd usainERey S10}edipu) soueliOlIad,
sJURULIOMEY

ueaHe uswebebuy Hunwuion .:o_ﬁ._ms__ :3A1LD3JSHId WALSAS - Il Ued

ebejuaoray 5, INUAAIY [e10] rspuny Burgiops peisnipy

afeusalag {AuQ Jopas jepdsoH) wiBew B0l

__...._.h_..w...: sJ0jed|pu] Alojeuejdxg

Yis< %000 ebejuanad sadA) pun) pue sapo3 JoID8S ||V - peepiosuo)} uifiey |10

B0 =< (30 3 oney sadA) pun) pue s8po?) JO19S |IY - PAJEPICSUOT) OlEY JualnTy

eT-510T 910Z-510T

mepuns 1By souriicpeg ﬁ.eﬁuzi SJ0jedIpu| adueuLloued,
souRuLOlad

muz<zmm>00 RN EIEELE] mm>0._n_s_m n_mUm_:Omum A13LVINdOYIIY WIN3 .rzw_o_mn_m I._.._<m_._ zo_._.<N_z<0mO [ tm."__

o e e e e e T e e S _— —

SI0}EQIPU| SIUBLLIOLS LD 2NPaLyas al0z-5 107

ALLLN3 IVLOL ‘BweN ang
ydjeng anued yjjeeH s,ydesor s awen [efa jepdsoy
ydiens) enued yjeey s,\ydesor 35 ‘aweN Epdsoy
999 # Anoed

9102-5102 Jusweaiby Aijiqejunoaoy 10108s jepdsoy



Hospftal Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility #:

666 |

Hospital Name:

St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph

Hospital Legal Name:

St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

il g e R e e 0 S e T e T o

[Part | - Global Volumes

Measurement Unit

Performance Targst
2015-2016

Psrformance
Standard

2015-2018

Ambulatory Care

Visils

4,000

>= 3,000,

Complex Continuing Care

Waighted Patient Days

20,664

>= 18597.6 and <=
22730.4

Day Surgery

Weighted Cases

Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP}

Patient Days

Emergency Depariment

Weighted Cases

Emergency Department and Urgent Care

Visits

Inpatient Mental Health

Weighted Patient Days

Inpatient Mental Health

Patient Days

Acute Rehabilitation Patient Days

Patient Days

Inpatient Rehabilitation

Weighted Cases

Total Inpatient Acute

Weighted Cases

Maasursment Unit

Primary
2015-2018

Revision
2015-2018

Cochlear Implants

Cases

Bass

Cne-time
2018-2018

Cleft Paiate

Cases

HIV Cutpatient Clinics

Visits

Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Clinics

# of Patients

Measurement Unit

2015-2016

General Surgery

Cases

Paediatric Surgery

Cases

Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions

Cases

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)

Total Hours

Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI)

Total Hours

Computed Tomography (CT)

Total Hours




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility #: 666 I

Hospital Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph

Hospital Legal Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Base One-time

Measurement Unit 2015-2018 2015-2016

Cardiac Surgery Cases 0 0

Cardiac Services - Catheterization Cases 0

Cardia¢ Services- Interventional Cardiclogy Casas

Cardiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers Cases

Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's {AICDs)- New Implants Cases

Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's {AICDs)- Replacements # of Replacements

Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's {AICDs)- Replacements done at Supplier's
request

Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's {AICDs)- Manufacturer Requested ICD
Replacement Procedure

# of Replacements

Procedures

Revislon
2015-2018

Organ Transplantation Cases

Neurosciences Procedures 1]

Regional Trauma Cases

Number of Forensic Beds- General Beds

Mumber of Forensic Beds- Secure Beds

Number of Forensic Beds- Assessment Beds

D i T e R T ey 170 e il

Bariatric Surgery Procedures

Medical and Behavioural Treatment Cases

AAFe




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility #: | 666 |
Hospital Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph
Hospital Legal Name: St. Joseph's Health Centre Guelph

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

R SRS b LA EEETE T S - S b b AR L T L o s

Msaasuremant Unit 2015-2018

i |Part V - Quality Based Procedures
i

Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacament Volume 7

Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement Volume 0

i
|
|
|
|
|

b Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary tinkitateral Knee Raplacement Volume
|8

Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement Volume

Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture Volume

Knee Arthroscopy Volume

Elective Hips - Ouipatient Rehabilitation for Primary Hip Volume

Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Knee Volume

Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) Volume

Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure Volume

Aorlic Valve Replacement Volume

Coronary Artery Disease Volume

Acute npatient Stroke Hemomhage Volume

Acute Inpatient Stroke lschemic or Unspecified Volume

Acuta Inpatient Stroke Transient ischemic Attack (TIA) Volume

Acuta Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway Volume

Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease Volume

Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery Volume

Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery Volume

Ratinal Disease Volume

Inpatiert Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilinubinemia) Volume

Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy Volume

Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease Volume

Acute Inpatient Pnaumonia Volume

Endoscopy Volume




(b e e R Ly e el Ly B e S S -

suoneB||go pue sJ0jealpul [2307 NIHT ‘€D 2INPaY9s 910Z-5102

ydjisng anuag yileay s udasor 15 :awep eBa (eydsoy
ydjeng 25us3 YiteaH s,4desor 15 :awey (eldsoH
089 # Roed

9102-5102 Juaweaiby Ajiqejunoady Jojaeg |ejdsoy



